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Questions from 6-13-16 Study Meeting

A number of questions were identified following the Bloomington City Council Study Meeting.  The following are responses prepared by Hennepin County project staff to those questions directed to the County.
South Suburban Courts at Bloomington Options Considered
1. Did the County look at other South Hennepin suburban sites?  
Response:  See response following question 2.

2. Is it cheaper for Southdale Courts to relocate Downtown?  
Response:  Three choices were considered for the location of the courts facility serving South Hennepin:            1) relocate into renovated space in the downtown Government Center court facilities; 2) relocate into a new / replacement facility at the current Southdale / Edina location / site; and 3) accept the City of Bloomington’s invitation to relocate into a new, leased facility.  A decision was made to pursue relocation to Bloomington Civic Plaza for the following reasons:  

· Significant less capital cost than improving / replacing Southdale facilities in current Southdale location.  
· Majority of Southdale Court caseload is generated in Bloomington
· Relative ease of access to Bloomington Civic Plaza
· Less costly and time consuming for participants than going downtown.  
· Convenient public access to judicial services.
· Justice System operational / functional efficiency.
· Acceptable impacts to Bloomington site / municipal operations.
· Ease of implementation.
· Clear identity and separation for judicial and City functions.
· Overall efficiency.
· Provides secure connection for Bloomington Police detainee movement.
· Provides three - zone security within courts facility.
· Acceptable implementation costs (despite being more costly than downtown space renovation).  
Project Information / Details
3. What is the cost for the proposed new courts facility? 
Response:  The County’s prospective project budget for the new courts facility is $15.7 million.  This budget includes construction, equipment, furnishings, consulting fees and other project-related costs.  

4. What wayfinding (site signage) improvements will be made?  
Response:  The project will include wayfinding improvements to assist visitors in locating their destination and convenient parking.  Details of the signage and other related wayfinding improvements will be developed in subsequent project design development efforts in conjunction with and participation of City staff project team members.  A sharing of improvements costs is considered appropriate if significant upgrades and changes of existing signage are deemed necessary.

5. How will the storm water systems work? 
Response:  Because Nine Mile Creek Watershed District storm water management regulations requiring infiltration have changed since the Bloomington Civic Plaza was completed some thirteen years ago, it is not cost effective or feasible to utilize / upgrade existing storm water structures (pond and storm sewer) and they will remain unchanged.  The additional storm water load generated by proposed site improvements / disruption will be directed into a new – and totally separate storm water system – storage chambers buried under an existing parking lot near the addition and will empty by means of direct infiltration into the soil below.  An estimated 10,000 square feet of parking lot space will be disrupted during installation.     
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Example:  Storm water infiltration basin installation at new Hennepin County Library Webber Park site




6. What impound lot improvements are needed to include parking space for Courts staff?  CM Carlson
7. Response:  City staff have identified the following code-required changes and related improvement needs to upgrade the impound lot area to include a parking lot for Courts staff (at least 30 stalls needed).  A conceptual plan for the Impound lot improvements is shown as follows:  
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Existing Impound Lot Images

Impound Lot Improvement Details
· Zoning:  Zoned R-1.  General government facilities are a permitted use.  Parking that is accessory and customarily incidental is also permitted.
· Parking Need:  Courts’ staff parking need is a minimum of 30 spaces.  Police have stated a need for 40-45 spaces for their storage needs, on average, for the impound lot.
· Islands: The (north to south) span in the center parking row between islands measures to 207 feet.  The maximum allowable length on interior parking rows without islands is 200 feet, so bringing the lot up to Code would require either a mid-row island or expanding the island on the north or south.  One tree is required in all islands.  
· Additional spaces:  There currently is parking space for an estimated 94 cars.  If needed, it looks like the northern end of the lot could be modified to add a few more spaces.  
· Screening:  Five foot screening fence would need to be maintained to the west and north. 
· Crosswalk:  Crosswalk over Logan needed.
· Lighting:  Lighting would need to be upgraded.  Right now it is code compliant as it is a secured yard. The current lights are not 90 degree cut-off and are too tall.  City may want to updgrade the the City Hall site to LED, as it could cut energy use by 60% and costs associated.  The existing lights are 12 years into their 20 year expected life span.
· Lot separation:  Fenced enclosure of the impound will need to be modified to create a separation of that portion of the impound lot designated for Courts staff parking use (at least 30 spaces).
· Landscaping:  Maintenance of existing overgrown landscaping.  
· Approvals:  Approvals could be rolled into the court expansion approval.
· Storm water management:  Storm water management – if the pavement is not disturbed, we are not looking at storm water management; if there is a change in the pavement, the city threshold is 5,000 sq. ft., or 50 cubic yards.
· Schematic:  City staff are working with the County and Wold to create a general design schematic for the parking lot.
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· Estimated improvement costs:  $70,000 (preliminary estimate).  The City is working with the County staff to develop a more detailed estimate.


Safety Concerns for Bloomington Civic Plaza Staff & Visitors
8. Security analysis/explanation.  
Response:  1. Weapons screening and controlled access / secured perimeter are provided under County Board directive to provide a safe environment for all persons involved with courts-related business.  2.  Although the court hears only non-felony offenses (traffic violations, theft, domestic violence, etc.) at its three suburban locations, the suburban court facilities includes daytime detention / holding facilities at each suburban location for the small number of cases heard involving individuals being held in custody pending their first court appearance or for other reasons (typically no more than 3-4 individuals daily).  All three current suburban court facilities have operated holding facilities for over 25 years without significant safety issues arising.  Lingering and loitering has not been an issue.  Defendants come in for their scheduled appearance and typically depart immediately thereafter.   In-custody defendants released following their appearance in court are provided bus passes should they need assistance.  The Hennepin Sheriff’s operations presence on site will provide additional security response capabilities.
Parking Development Agreement & Cost Responsibility
9. Trigger for parking – the County should automatically pay for parking ramp if there is a need for one.  
Response:  See response following question 9

10. Will the County accept paying for the parking ramp if need generates it?
Response:  The Development Agreement and the associated parking development agreement lay out the process and responsibility for addressing establishing need and bearing costs if a need for additional parking is determined for everyday needs.  
Draft agreements currently includes the following language:
3. The City agrees to allow the County to utilize existing excess parking capacity on the Civic Plaza campus, as long as such excess capacity exists.  The City reserves the right to utilize existing excess parking capacity to support City uses, both existing and in the future, of the Civic Plaza campus.

11. If the management and mitigation measures are found to be inadequate, the City can direct the County to construct, at its cost, additional parking, including structured parking, on the Civic Plaza site, to accommodate the amount of parking needed up to a maximum of 100 percent of the County need.  To illustrate for the avoidance of doubt, if the Court Facility uses on an average day 100 parking spaces then the County will pay for the cost of constructing a 100 space parking facility and if the City desired to add parking capacity beyond that number it would pay for the cost of increasing the capacity of the parking facility.  
Determination of need must consider the number of days per year this disruption is happening and whether a major capital expenditure on parking is justified – by County alone or by County and City.  The [perception of need] could happen today – before court occupancy - when a major City-scheduled event of over 200 participants inundates current parking supply and necessitates overflow to St. Luke’s or elsewhere.  General acknowledgement that this has happened in the past, can happen currently and is likely to happen again after court operations begin on site, should preclude such low frequency events (which is a manageable outcome) being considered a trigger to a capital investment response.
11. Parking analysis – esp. w. events - maybe the parking count is short.  
Response:  See response following question 11.
12. Is the Alliant parking study a worst case scenario (enough parking for 97% of the days)? 
Response:  The recently completed parking study prepared by Alliant Engineering with 6-13-2016 updates outlines a worst-case scenario that envisions all court defendants and their representatives arriving at one time at 8:30 for the large volume morning hearings.  The current proposed parking supply for Civic Plaza parking is exceeded under these extreme conditions only on an estimated eight business days a year (3% of 251 business day calendar year) because of large scheduled events often involving use of the performing arts center.  It is the project team’s assessment that sufficient parking resources will be available for all but a small handful of unusual parking demand days.  The Parking Study outlined parking demand based on current Southdale Court operations using 2015 year-long daily caseload counts for each and all calendars at Southdale.  The study applied three different methodologies to estimate parking demand.  
13. What is the current parking demand at Southdale?  
Response:  When the parking study was underway in February it was not possible to undertake validating counts of parking at Southdale because the Southdale Regional Center site served three distinct functions (Courts, Library and License Service Center) whose three separate flows of visitor and staff traffic could not be readily isolated.  Since that time – and part of the plan for site and occupancy improvements at Southdale Regional Center - the License Service Center has relocated and more reliable parking counts now can be made.  

New information from District Court at Southdale:  Recent spot counts taken by Courts staff indicate … the busiest day of the week at Southdale court requires 89 spaces at the peak time of the morning.  With at least 30 spaces created in the impound lot, and 36 spaces in Lot C (in front of the Court facility), Lot B (main parking lot) would only have to provide 23 spaces.  On a busy day at Civic Plaza, there are a minimum of 60 spaces in Lot B available.
  
Additional Project Improvement Requests
14. More information about the green roof/green wall.  
Response:  See response following question 15.

15. Possibility of a solar collection site – incl. payback.  CM Carlson
Response:  See response following question 15.

16. Will the County consider a solar array on the roof?
Response:  If there are additional features the City desires and they support project objectives, the County will welcome City participation in making them happen.  
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